offering and market-based and service-based criteria, and the related increase to additional paid-in capital and accumulated deficit; and (vi) the filing
and effectiveness of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation immediately prior to the closing of this offering.

After giving further effect to the sale and issuance by us of the 7,600,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the assumed initial
public offering price of $23.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as
of June 30, 2020 would be $286.2 million, or $7.23 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to
our existing stockholders of $3.29 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $15.77 per share. Dilution per share to new investors
represents the difference between the assumed price per share paid by new investors for the shares of common stock sold in this offering and the pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $23.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020   $(57.79)
Pro forma increase in historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020   61.73

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020   $ 3.94
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors participating in this offering   3.29

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share   7.23

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $15.77

72

Table of Contents

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $23.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors by
$0.17 $(0.18), and would increase (decrease) dilution per share to new investors in this offering by $0.83 $(0.82), assuming that the number of shares
offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions

[…]

investors by $(0.34) $0.37 per share, assuming no change in the assumed initial public offering price per share, and after deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of
our common stock would be $7.62 per share, the increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors would be $0.39,
and the dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering would be $15.38 per share.

The following table sets forth, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, as of June 30, 2020, the number of shares of common stock purchased from
us, the total consideration paid, or to be paid, and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by existing stockholders and by the new investors, at an
assumed initial public offering price of $23.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, after
deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average
Price Per

Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders   32,002,737   80.8%  $450,648,394   73.9%  $ 14.08
New investors   7,600,000   19.2%   158,854,000   26.1%  $ 20.90

Total   39,602,737   100.0%  $609,502,394   100.0%  $ 15.39

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $23.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the total consideration paid by new investors and total consideration paid by all
stockholders by approximately $7.1 million, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains
the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.